

Administrative Report

Office of the Director of Infrastructure Services

To: Warden McNamara and Members of Essex County

Council

From: Jane Mustac, P. Eng.

Director of Infrastructure Services/County Engineer

Date: Wednesday, March 17, 2021

Subject: Tender Summary – Culvert on County Road 17 –

Sullivan Creek (C-17-010)

Report #: 2021-0317-ISD-R009-JM

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to provide County Council information and recommendations pertaining to tender results for a culvert rehabilitation project to be undertaken as part of the 2021 Rehabilitation Program.

Background

The 2021 structure rehabilitation program includes the complete replacement of the culvert on County Road 17 at Sullivan Creek located in the Town of Tecumseh.

The works are intended to occur during the summer of 2021 with an anticipated start date by the end of July.

County Road	Water Course	Anticipated Road Closure
17	Sullivan Creek	4 weeks

The site location of the project is shown on the attached map. (Appendix 1)

Discussion

The tender process utilized electronic bidding and had eight (8) submissions. Competitive bidding is achieved as a result of the early release program.

The following is a summary of the tenders received. All amounts do not include H.S.T.

County Road 17 - Culvert over Sullivan Creek

Engineer's Estimate	\$550,000.00
Sterling Ridge Infrastructure Inc.	\$458,800.00
D'Amore Construction (2000) Ltd.	\$459,700.00
J&J Lepera Infrastructures	\$482,000.00
South Shore Contracting of Essex County Inc.	\$483,266.00
Matassa Incorporated	\$519,561.99
Nevan Construction Inc.	\$586,902.00
Facca Incorporated	\$624,000.00
Sherway Contracting (Windsor) Limited	\$789,322.00

The electronic submissions were evaluated for compliance with specifications and mathematical accuracy. The submissions were complete with no discrepancies identified.

Financial Implications

The 2021 Rehabilitation Program includes sufficient funds to replace the concrete box culvert on County Road 17 at Sullivan Creek.

Recommendation

That Essex County Council award the tender as follows:

Project Number 117-2021 County Road 17 Culvert over Sullivan Creek to Sterling Ridge Infrastructure Inc. for a total tender amount of \$458,800.00 plus H.S.T.

Respectfully Submitted

Jane Mustac

Jane Mustac, P.Eng, Director of Infrastructure Services/County Engineer

Concurred With,

Insert Signature

Mike Galloway, Chief Administrative Officer

Appendix Number	Title
1	Report Location Map